
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

11 September 2015

Value for Money Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 21 
September 2015 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room Three, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors Mrs A M Newton (Chairman), Mrs J Brockway (Vice-Chairman), P M Dilks, 
I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, S F Kinch, C E D Mair, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
R B Parker, M A Whittington and P Wood





VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2015

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declaration of Councillors' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23 June 2015 

5 - 12

4 Council Business Plan 2015/16 Performance Report, Quarter 
1 
(To receive a report by Jasmine Sodhi, Equalities and 
Performance Manager, which presents Quarter 1 data in a new 
style performance report against the Council Business Plan)

13 - 18

5 Treasury Management Update 2015/16 - Quarter 1 Update 
Report to 30 June 2015 
(To receive a report by Karen Tonge, Treasury Manager, which 
compares the Quarter 1 activity to the Treasury Management 
Strategy detailing any issues arising in treasury management 
during this period)

19 - 44

6 Property Services Contract Update 
(To receive a report by Kevin Kendall, Chief Property Officer, 
which provides an update on the contract governance, 
mobilisation, transition, assurance and improvement framework of 
the Council's property services contract with Vinci Mouchel)

45 - 62

7 Value for Money Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2015/16 
(To receive a report by David Hair, Team Leader – Scrutiny and 
Members Support, which provides the Committee with an 
opportunity to consider its work programme for the forthcoming 
year)

63 - 68

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
The Chairman to propose that under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the Public and Press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 of the Act.

9 Serco Contract Performance - Opinion of the Committee 
(This item provides the Committee with the opportunity to reflect 
on the meeting of the Audit Committee held on the morning of 
21st September when Serco Performance was considered and to 
agree on any comments or recommendations that the Committee 
would wish to make)



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Andrea Brown

Direct Dial 01522 553787

E Mail Address andrea.brown@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

23 JUNE 2015

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR MRS A M NEWTON (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs J Brockway (Vice-Chairman), P M Dilks, A G Hagues, C E D Mair, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE and R B Parker

Councillor M Jones attended the meeting as an observer.

Officers in attendance:-

Andrea Brown (Democratic Services Officer), Zoe Butler (Head of Service Customer 
Service Centre), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Judith Hetherington Smith 
(Chief Information and Commissioning Officer), Tracy Johnson (Scrutiny Officer), 
Pete Moore (Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection), Chris Scott 
(Director, Sector), Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities Manager) and Karen 
Tonge (Treasury Manager)

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Wood and I G Fleetwood.

No replacement members were in attendance.

2    DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

No declarations of Councillors interests were received at this stage of the 
proceedings.

3    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee held on 
23 February 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

The Chairman proposed to take Item 4 of the agenda, Council Business Plan 2012-
2015 Performance report, Quarter 4 2014/15, after Item 5, Review of Financial 
Performance.  This was agreed by Members.

4    REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE



2
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 JUNE 2015

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection which described the Council's financial performance for 2014/15 and 
made proposals for the carry forward of over and under spendings into the current 
financial year.

David Forbes, County Finance Officer, introduced the report and reiterated that this 
report was a pre-scrutiny decision and would be considered by the Executive at its 
meeting on the 7th July 2015.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 An underspend of £17.6m within education was noted as being large and it 
was explained that schools were prudent with management of their budgets 
and were not bound by the same restrictions the Local Authority had on those 
budgets;

 Page 6 of the report noted the "Alternatives Considered" but gave no details of 
those alternatives.  When asked what these alternatives were, it was 
explained that pressing needs had been advised by directorates and bids for 
funding in excess of the 1% carry forward allocated could be submitted during 
the course of the year and these would be considered on merit.  These 
alternatives had been considered by senior officers;

 Members were encouraged to raise the level of detail they would like to have 
presented at Scrutiny Committees in their discussions as part of the review of 
the Scrutiny function;

 This report was a year-end position statement with the carry forward being an 
implication of that position and based on the budget set 12 months earlier;

 It was acknowledged that the Budget had been set with good intention and 
that the underspend had not been anticipated at the time of setting that 
Budget;

 The General Reserves were 3.5% of the budget, which equated to £16m, 
which was slightly below average.  The Earmarked Reserves were declining 
year on year but Lincolnshire's were average in comparison to other Councils.  
In the current year, £22m of those reserves were being used to balance the 
budget and, on the current trajectory if this continued, reserves would run out 
by Christmas of 2016;

 In relation to the corporate redundancy budget around £1m had been spent on 
redundancies in the Lincolnshire Adults Reablement Service (LARS) following 
its transfer to the health sector and in line with the agreement reached with 
health prior to the transfer.  In addition, £1m-£1.5m had been set aside for 
those who may be made redundant in the next round of the restructure but as 
the process started in the last financial year, this had to be included in the 
budget despite this not being spent;

 The budget was linked to the Council's business plan which gave an indication 
of the value for money being received for services;

 Members agreed to add a recommendation to encourage the Executive to give 
considerations to allocate some of the underspend to known pressures within 
the Council.



3
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 JUNE 2015

RESOLVED
1. That the recommendation to the Executive to recommend to Full Council that 

the Adult Care underspend up to 1% not be carried forward as part of the 
Adult Care budget bu
[...]
d in 
the process did understand the importance of local companies.  It was key to 
remain within the legal guidelines although the Committee was reassured 
that, where legally possible, local companies would be considered also.  It 
was stressed that some contracts could be localised whereas others could 
not;

 Some procurement frameworks were selected randomly and, as a 
competitive process, it was for the companies themselves to ensure they get 
on to that framework;



4
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 JUNE 2015

At 11.00am, Councillor P M Dilks left and did not return.

 Assurance was requested that the Local Authority had referred academies 
to the Regional Schools Commissioner where performance was poor or not 
improving.  Details of this would be provided after the meeting;

 Sick leave numbers had decreased and this was due to proactive work 
undertaken to support staff in returning to work.  All managers were to 
undertake a return to work interview regardless of the length of time a 
member of staff has been away from work.  Additionally, a supportive 
environment was encouraged with one-to-one support.  

 Occupational Health had also been reprocured and this had much 
improved, providing practical support to both the manager and member of 
staff.  Where members of staff had identified a disability, they had found that 
this new provider was very knowledgeable and supportive;

 Colleagues had been reminded to report compliments as success needed 
to be celebrated.  Any compliments for staff should be sent to line managers 
who would feed in to the process;

 The Committee had no additional comments to report to the Executive.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

6    TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection, which compared activity to the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2014/15 and detailed issues which may have arisen in treasury management duri
[...]
he Committee members had already volunteered as members of other 
Committees, Councillors Mrs J Brockway and P M Dilks.  Councillor A G Hagues also 
could not volunteer as he was a member of the Corporate Parenting Panel and was 
already involved as a member of that Panel.

Following discussion, Councillor Mrs M J Overton MBE agreed to be the Value for 
Money Scrutiny Committee representative.

RESOLVED

That Councillor Mrs M J Overton MBE be the Looked After Children/Care 
Leaver representative for the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee.

9    VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2015

Consideration was given to a report of the Director responsible for Democratic 
Services which provided the Committee with the opportunity to consider the work 
programme for the coming year.

It was agreed to add Serco Contract Performance Management to the Work 
Programme for the September meeting.

No items were listed for consideration at the meeting scheduled for 28th July 2015 
therefore it was suggested that the formal meeting be cancelled and a workshop held 
to consider the scrutiny of the new performance information.  The workshop was 
proposed to be opened up to all Councillors.  A session in relation to iPads and the 
paperless working was also suggested.

The Committee agreed and was keen to have a session regarding iPads as it was 
difficult to manoeuvre around the Modern.gov app especially if there were 
supplements published.  Also, it was felt that having detailed tables on the projector 
screens may be helpful when considering documents.



8
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 JUNE 2015

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;
2. That the meeting scheduled for 28th July 2015 be cancelled and replaced 

with a workshop.

The meeting closed at 12.30 pm



 
Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of the Chief Information and Commissioning Officer, 
Judith Hetherington Smith 

Report to: Value for Money Scrutiny Committee
Date: 21 September 2015

Subject: Council Business Plan 2015/16 Performance Report, 
Quarter 1

Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: To present Q1 data in a new style performance report against the 
Council Business Plan.

Actions Required:
Committee: 

 Review, scrutinise and comment on Quarter 1 performance. 

1. Background

Council Business Plan 2015/2016 
In October Corporate Management Board supported a new Performance 
Management Framework for the Council which included a proposal to use 
infographics for performance reporting against the Council Business Plan. The 
Council Business Plan 2015/16 was approved by Council in February and has 
been organised around the 17 commissioning strategies.  

New style performance reporting
The Council Business Plan 2015/2016 was developed as a simple, easy to read  
document with a view to using infographics to 'bring the plan to life' as part of a 
new style performance report. During July feedback was received on proposals for 
infographics from Corporate Management Board, Informal Executive and a 
workshop for Elected Members. This feedback has informed the infographics used 
to display Q1 performance. The infographics are designed to aid effective review 
and scrutiny of performance and inform decision making.

Feedback from Elected Members on a new style of performance reporting 
Feedback has been positive. Members at the workshop specifically liked that:-

 The infographics show trends in performance; 
 What is and is not being achieved is identified easily;
 The infographics provide a better balance with the big picture and detail 

between the commissioning strategies, targets and how we have performed.



Quarter One 
The purpose of reporting Q1 data, where it is available, to scrutiny committee is to 
allow committee to review and scrutinise performance using infographics. The aim 
is for all of the information in the infographics to be self- explanatory so that 
whatever is presented to committee should not need explaining. This way of 
reporting is new and still in development so please do bear this in mind when 
reviewing and scrutinising Q1 performance.  

Performance for the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee 
VFM Committee's role as defined in the constitution is the review and scrutiny of 
measures within the remit of the Committee and all measures in the Council 
Business Plan by exception. Due to the extent of change in our key suppliers and 
systems during this year we do not have data available to report in Q1 for the 
measures within the remit of this Committee. However Value for Money Committee 
will be joining the Audit Committee on the morning of 21st September for an update 
report on Agresso and there is a Property update report on the Agenda of the VFM 
committee. Appendix A lists the measures in the Council Business Plan that are 
within the remit of this scrutiny committee.

Other scrutiny committees will have met to discuss Q1 performance within their 
remit before the VFM Committee meeting on 21st September and feedback will be 
tabled at the VFM meeting.

Meeting dates for other committees are as follows:-

Committee Meeting date
Community and Public Safety   2nd September
Environmental   4th September
Economic   8th September
Adults   9th September
Children and Young People 11th September
Highways and Transport 14th September

Web based reporting and paper reports
Although ideally we would want to reduce the amount of paper used to present 
performance information and encourage Elected Members to use technology to 
view the infographics we have also produced paper based reports for Q1 for 
scrutiny committees as we develop web based technology to present performance 
information.  A web based presentation of Q1 data (where available) for measures 
in the Council Business will be available at the VFM Committee meeting on 21st 
September. 

2. Conclusion
Due to the extent of change in our key suppliers and systems during this year Q1 
data for the commissioning strategies within the remit of the VFM Committee is not 
available, however an over view of the new style performance report will be 
presented at the VFM Committee meeting to demonstrate how this will assist 
effective review and scrutiny of performance. 



3. Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

4. Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report

Appendix A Council Business Plan 2015/16 measures within the remit of the 
Value for Money Scrutiny Committee 

5. Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Jasmine Sodhi, who can be contacted on 01522 552124 
or jasmine.sodhi@lincolnshire.co.uk.





Approved by Council on 20th February 2015                                                                                                             1

We effectively target our resources so that individuals and communities experience the desired benefits and results 

Commissioning Strategies Outcomes
Outcomes are the results or benefits for individuals, families, 
groups, communities, organisations or systems. Outcomes 
reflect priorities and resources are allocated to achieve stated 
outcomes.

Measures
Measures are how we will monitor and report progress in achieving the outcome. 

Unqualified annual external audit opinion on the financial statements (Annual Measure)
Accountancy service reconfigured to meet the future needs of the council
Successful implementation of Aggresso

Effective financial and management accounting 
arrangements

Planning for the next spending review including maintenance of a 4 year financial model
General reserves maintained within parameters set by 
the financial strategy 

General reserves are 2.5% to 3.5% of the annual budget requirement net of dedicated schools grant

Unqualified annual external audit opinion on the Council's Value for Money (Annual Measure)
Audit plan, includin
[...]
/Improvement required
Achievement of key performance indicators for the Council Business Plan within the SERCO contract 
Achievement of key performance indicators for the Council Business Plan within the VINCI Mouchel contract 
(Property Services)  

How we do our business

Enablers to the business

Partnership engagement and support

These three commissioning strategies have 
been grouped together as they provide the 
corporate framework within which the Council 
works, supports other commissioning strategies 
and carries out its business.

New support services partnership contracts perform 
effectively and efficiently to allow the Council to achieve 
its commissioning outcomes 

Management of the customer interface and customer experience through service compliments, complaints, 
ombudsman complaints and Customer Service Centre key performance indicators 

Appendix A          Council Business Plan 2015/2016 measures within the remit of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee





  
Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance & Public Protection

Report to: Value for Money Scrutiny Committee
Date: 21 September 2015

Subject: Treasury Management Update 2015/16 -Quarter 1 
Update Report to 30 June 2015 

Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the reporting 
recommendations of the CIPFA Code of Practice 2011 and details the Council's 
treasury management activities for the 1st quarter of 2015/16 to 30 June 2015, 
comparing this activity to the Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16, 
approved by the Executive Councillor for  Finance on 23 March 2015.  It will 
also detail any issues arising in treasury management during this period.

Actions Required:
That the report be noted and any comments to be passed onto the Executive 
Councillor with responsibilities for Finance.

1. Background

1. Introduction and Background

1.1.Treasury Management relates to the policies, strategies 
[...]
ies.

 UK inflation returning to significantly higher levels than in the wider EU and 
US, causing an increase in the inflation premium inherent to gilt yields.

3. Annual Investment Strategy/ Authorised Lending List Changes to 30th June 
2015 

3.1.The Council’s Annual Investment Strategy was approved, along with the 
Treasury Strategy, by the Executive Councillor for Finance on 23rd March 
2015 after being scrutinised by this Committee.  This outlines the Council’s 
investment priorities as the security of capital and the liquidity of 
investments, with the aim to achieve the optimum return on investments 
commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity.



3.2.As such investments are only placed with highly credit rated financial 
institutions, using Capita's suggested creditworthiness approach, including 
Sovereign Credit Ratings and Credit Default Swap overlay information 
provided by Capita. In addition to Capita’s credit methodology, the Council 
also maintains a minimum A+ Long Term Rating (Fitch) and AAA Sovereign 
Rating, (two out of three agencies), minimum limit for all its Counterparties, 
excluding the UK and part-nationalised UK banks.  Appendix A shows the 
Council’s existing Authorised Lending List based on this creditworthiness 
approach together with a key explaining the credit rating scores.

3.3.Capita's credit methodology concentrates solely on Short Term and Long 
Term ratings and is in line with the Credit Rating Agencies, who have 
removed the uplift in ratings they give to institutions from implied levels of 
sovereign support, which they feel will no longer be there going forward. 

3.4.As part of the Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16, the minimum Long 
Term Rating requirement was reduced to A+ from AA- to mitigate the 
expected reduction in credit ratings of institutions by Rating Agencies in 
2015 as a result of the banking legislation leading to the sovereign support 
withdrawal. 

3.5.The table below details changes to t
[...]
BS Citizens, NA USA Long Term Rating affirmed at ‘A‐’, Outlook changed to Stable from Negative, Short Term Rating affirmed at ‘A‐2’ 

09/06/2015 1366 Credit Suisse AG Switrzerland Long Term Rating affirmed at ‘A‘, Outlook changed to Stable from Negative. Short Term Rating affirmed at ‘A‐1’

09/06/2015 1366 UBS AG Switzerland Long Term Rating affirmed at ‘A‘, Outlook changed to Stable from Negative. Short Term Rating affirmed at ‘A‐1’

09/06/2015 1366 Credit Suisse International UK Long Term Rating affirmed at ‘A‘, Outlook changed to Stable from Negative. Short Term Rating affirmed at ‘A‐1’

June 2015



Monthly Credit Rating Changes
S&P

Lincolnshire County Council

09/06/2015 1366 UBS Ltd UK Long Term Rating affirmed at ‘A‘, Outlook changed to Stable from Negative. Short Term Rating affirmed at ‘A‐1’

12/06/2015 1367 UK Sovereign Rating UK Sovereign Rating affirmed at ‘AAA‘, Outlook changed to Negative from Stable

25/06/2015 1373 Swedbank AB Sweden Long Term Rating affirmed at ‘A+’, Outlook changed to Stable from Negative. Short Term Rating affirmed at ‘A‐1’

25/06/2015 1374 DnB Bank Norway Long Term Rating affirmed at ‘A+’, Outlook changed to Negative from Stable. Short Term Rating affirmed at ‘A‐1’

June 2015



Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection

Report to: Value for Money Scrutiny Committee
Date: 21 September 2015
Subject: Property Services Contract update 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 

Summary: 
This report provides an update on the contract governance, mobilisation, 
transition, assurance and improvement framework of the Council's property 
services contract with VINCImouchel.

Actions Required:
The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the report and progress 
made with the contract to-date. 

1. Background

On 29th July 2014, the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee  considered a report prepared 
for the Executive recommending that the Property Services contract wit
[...]
iver and identify further opportunities for efficiencies and savings. 

5.  Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
N/A

6.  Appendices
 N/A

7.  Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report.

Please direct any questions raised by this report to Brian Goodwin, Contract Manager, 
who can be contacted on 01522 553 503 or by email at
brian.goodwin@lincolnshire.gov.uk.





Property Services contract update

Value for Money Scrutiny Committee

21 September 2015



An update of the Council’s property services contract 

with VINCImouchel

Contract governance

Mobilisation & Transition

Assurance & Improvement Framework



Background

• Contract awarded in July 2014 and commenced 1st

April 2015

• Contract consists of three distinct work streams:

– Development – strategy, estates & valuation and 

property records

– Delivery – Capital projects

– Operations – Hard and Soft facilities 

management



QuarterlyQuarterlyQuarterlyQuarterly

Executive BoardExecutive BoardExecutive BoardExecutive Board

MonthlyMonthlyMonthlyMonthly

Joint Management Joint Management Joint Management Joint Management 
BoardBoardBoardBoard

FortnightlyFortnightlyFortnightlyFortnightly

Routine Routine Routine Routine 
ManagementManagementManagementManagement

Governance



Property Database - Concerto

A records and data management system that supports 

the work and contract requirements

• Information about individual properties, tracks 

progress of work orders, programmes and projects

• Generates KPI report

• Assists with managing risks with ‘contract notices’ 

• Supports the contractual communications

• Audit functionality 



Services Delivery plans

• Service deliver plan for each workstream

• Detailed description of the service and how 

VINCImouchel will deliver it

• Base line for regular review of service delivery



Property Service Centre

• Single point of contact for all 
[...]
1

Karen Tonge, Treasury 
Manager

Performance Scrutiny

Property Services 
Contract update

Kevin Kendall, Chief 
Property Officer

Update report 

Serco Contract 
Performance – opinion of 
the Committee – EXEMPT 

All Committee members Performance Scrutiny 

24 November 2015
Item Contributor Purpose

Council Business Plan 
Quarter 2

Jasmine Sodhi, 
Performance and 
Equalities Manager   

Budget Scrutiny / 
Performance Scrutiny 

Treasury Management 
Performance Quarter 2

Karen Tonge, Treasury 
Manager

Performance Scrutiny

Property Services update  Kevin Kendall Update Report 
Corporate Health and 
Safety Annual Report 
2014 - 15

Fraser Shooter, Corporate 
Health & Safety Adviser

Annual Report

26 January 2016
Item Contributor Purpose

Budget Proposals 2016/17 David Forbes, County 
Finance Officer

Budget Scrutiny 

Items to be scheduled; 

Lincoln Castle Revealed – End of Project Review
People Strategy update

For more information about the work of the Value of Money Scrutiny Committee 
please contact David Hair, Team Leader, Scrutiny & Member Support, on 01522 

552080 or by e-mail at davidr.hair@lincolnshire.gov.uk

mailto:davidr.hair@lincolnshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee held on 23 June 2015
	4 Council Business Plan 2015/16 Performance Report, Quarter 1
	Appendix A

	5 Treasury Management Update 2015/16 - Quarter 1 Update Report to 30 June 2015
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Property Services Contract Update
	VFM Scrutiny Property Services contract presentation

	7 Value for Money Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015/16
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

21 SEPTEMBER 2015

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR MRS A M NEWTON (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs J Brockway (Vice-Chairman), P M Dilks, I G Fleetwood, C E D Mair, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, M A Whittington and P Wood

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), 
David Hair (Team Leader - Scrutiny and Member Support), Brian Goodwin (Contracts 
Manager), Kevin Kendall (County Property Officer), Sylvia Mercer (Senior 
Programme/Project Manager, VINCI Mouchel), Pete Moore (Executive Director of 
Finance and Public Protection), Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities 
Manager) and Karen Tonge (Treasury Manager) 

10    COUNCILLOR MARK WHITTINGTON - NEW MEMBER

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Mark Whittington to his first meeting of the 
Committee.

11    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A G Hagues and S F Kinch.

12    DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest declared at this stage of the meeting.

13    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 23 JUNE 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee 
held on 23 June 2015, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

14    COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16 PERFORMANCE REPORT, 
QUARTER 1

The Committee received a report and a presentation of Quarter 1 data in a new style 
performance report against the Council Business Plan. Officers stated that the 
Council Business Plan 2015/16 was developed as a simple, easy to read document 
with a view to using infographics to "bring the plan to life" as part of the new style of 



2
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2015

reporting. Feedback on the new style of reporting from Members had been positive 
and had been taken into consideration in the preparation of the new format. Officers 
stated that due to the extent of changes in suppliers of information and systems all of 
the available data to report on Quarter 1 for the measures within the remit of the 
Committee was not available.

Officers stated that the dissemination of information to Members and the public 
presentation of the information on the Council's website were currently being 
progressed. 

The Committee welcomed the new format for the presentation of performance 
information.

RESOLVED

That the new format for the presentation of performance information against the 
Council's Business Plan, be welcomed.

15    TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2015/16 - QUARTER 1 UPDATE 
REPORT TO 30 JUNE 2015

(Note: Councillor R B Parker arrived in the meeting)

The Committee received a report in connection with the Council's treasury activities 
for the 1st quarter of 2015/16 to 30 June 2015 and a comparison of this activity to the 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 which had been approved by the 
Executive Councillor on 23 March 2015.

During the discussion, the following points were noted:-

1. The effect on liquid and short term deposits would be small if there was a reduction 
in the Base Rate.
2. The return achieved on the Council's investments reflected the prudent approach 
taken on creditworthiness as stated in the Council's Strategy on the Council's 
investment position.
3. Despite the recent announcement by Germany to allow numerous immigrants to 
settle in the country, the inclusion of German financial institutions on the Authorised 
Lending List was due to their excellent credit rating.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and the comments made by the Committee be passed onto 
the Executive Councillor with responsibility for finance.   

16    PROPERTY SERVICES CONTRACT UPDATE

The Committee received a progress report and presentation on the Property Services 
contract with VINClmouchel.



3
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

21 SEPTEMBER 2015

The Committee also received a presentation on the property database (Concerto) 
which gave details of individual contracts and proposals to let Building Managers 
have access to the database.

Officers stated that performance of the contract was linked to payments, they 
stressed the importance of the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) being delivered 
and the importance of Contract Notices in flagging up issues that might affect the 
project.

The following points were noted during consideration of the report:-

1. Every property which the Council owned or had an interest in was included on 
Concerto including the County Farms.
2. Concerto provided up to date details of the cost of project but this area was still 
being developed.
3. Concerto did not have any problems receiving statistical information.
4. With regard to access to Concerto on the internet work was still on-going to ensure 
officers could access the information.
5. The configuration of Concerto with Agresso was explained.
6. The County Property Officer had a threshold of £25,000 to spend on an individual 
property before the need to seek further approval.

RESOLVED

That the report and comments made by the Committee be noted and that the County 
Property Officer be requested to submit a progress report to the Committee on 22 
February 2016. 

17    VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2015/16

The Committee received a report in connection with its Work Programme.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly, subject to the 
following:-

(a) The consideration of Budget Options for the 2016/17 Budget – 24 November 2015 
(Following a seminar on the Budget for all Members of the Council arranged for 22 
October 2015)
(b) An assessment of financial risk (to be programmed after the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer had made his statement to Parliament on the Budget for 2016/17)
(c) Regular update report on Serco's performance and Agresso (exempt nature of the 
report to be examined so that information could be considered in the public domain) 
(d) Quarter 1 performance – 24 November 2015
(e) Property Services Contract update – 22 February 2015



4
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2015

18    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

Before the motion for the exclusion of the press and public was considered the 
Committee discussed the reasons for exemption with some Members stating that due 
to wide spread interest by the public in the report there was a need for less secrecy 
and more transparency. Therefore, it was agreed in future, that where appropriate the 
report should be in the open part of the agenda.

RESOLVED

(a) That under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of  Schedule 12 of the Act.

(b) That when the Committee considers this matter in the future every effort should 
be made to consider this item in the open part of the agenda.

(c) That, in the meantime, consideration be given by officers to those areas of the 
report, at today's meeting, that could be made available to the public.

19    SERCO CONTRACT PERFORMANCE - OPINION OF THE COMMITTEE

The Committee discussed a report which had been considered by the Audit 
Committee on 21 September 2015, and to which members of this Committee had 
been invited to attend and participate in the discussion. The purpose of this 
Committee was to consider the key messages arising from the discussion at the 
Audit Committee in the context of scrutinising the performance of the Serco contract.

RESOLVED

That in respect of future reporting to scrutiny on the performance of the Serco 
contract, it was agreed:-

(a) That performance be scrutinised at every meeting.

(b) That, where appropriate, reports should be considered in the public part of the 
agenda.

(c) That it be recommended that Councillor R B Parker be appointed to the Recovery 
Group.

The meeting closed at 4.50 pm


